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CASE: 023 -015G-V

) |25/
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTI. =~

1, Jill Whitall (name of secretary), the undersigned, Secretary of
Bay Ridge Civic Association, |1(name of corporation), does hereby certify to the

Administrative Hearing Officer for Anne Arundel County that:

(a) A meeting ofthe Board of Directors ofthe said Corporation was duly called and held

on the 12/19/ 23 & by email 1124123 5 quorum being at all times present, and
the following resolution was adopted and recorded in the minute book of said corporation,

kept by me;

(b) Such resolution is in accordance with and pursuant to the Articles of Incorporation,

Charter and By-Laws of the said Corporation, and

(c) Such resolution is now in full force and effect and has not been revoked or amended

m any manner:

WHEREAS, this Corporation having 392 number of members residing or
owning property in the following geographical area: Bay Ridge Subdivision and,
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Corporation to oppose the
request ofthe applicant in Case Number(s): 2023-0199-V (AD2, CD 6)
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Lily Openshaw (President)__
be and is hereby appointed to speak on behalf of the Corporation at the hearing on the
above-referenced case(s) before the Administrative Hearing Officer for Anne Arundel County
or the Anne Arundel County Board of Appeals in opposition of the

request for the following reason(s):
Please see attached document for reasons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the Seal of
the Corporation on this 24 day of January , 2023 .

%@W

Secretary

(SEAL)

Resolution - | - Corporation



RE: 81 Bay Drive
BRCA opposes the granting of the extension on Case Number: 2022-037

* The decision on the variance of 2022-037 took place on 5/17/2022 (now
case: 2023-0199-V (AD2, CD 6)).
» Letter not dated admits that property owner did not apply for a Building permit
within the required 18 months.
s Attachment-22.037v pg 11

* The letter also implies that the property owner still did not have finalized plans
as of the filing for the Variance extension

& Attachment 23.199v
» Letter for the extension also suggests a change in plans from the initial
variance.
0 BRCA has an interest in understanding the changes, however,
although an extension of the variance was requested, the
application does not provide the changes
* Aftachment 23.199v
« BRCA also has concerns with the discrepancy between the Deed, Application and
SDAT on the actual square footage of the lot
0 Deed and records show a 50' x 145' lot which has a square footage of
7,250 sq/ft.
® Attachment 07.11.12 Deed.
0 Application shows 8500sq/ft as the lot size. This size is also shown on SDAT.
s Attachment Pro exhibit VI 6.11.22

Because of these concerns and uncertainties, BRCA opposes an extension of the current
variance and recommends that applicant be asked to apply for a new variance, to allow for these
concerns to be more fully addressed.



Subject: Request for Time Extension for Approved Variance CASE: 2022-0037-V

Please accept our request for a time extension for our existing Variance CASE: 2022-0037-V, given
exceptional unforeseen circumstances that have caused a delay in our project.

Upon receipt of our variance, we actively engaged and received plans from our Architect for our interior
layout configuration. Multiple designs and renderings were provided by our Architect to accommodate
our evolving needs as a family, but nothing worked quite right, and the perfect solution was not agreed
upon. It was imperative that our home's interior ensured adaptability throughout different life stages,
accounting for the presence of children and potential future heaith challenges.

Unfortunately, a serious heaith challenge did occur, and set us back significantly, necessitating a pause
for months to focus on recovery and subsequent rehabilitation. This crisis prompted a critical
reevaluation of the interior layout to ensure its suitability for a progressive health issue, including
inevitable mobility challenges. Seeking fresh insights, we engaged a new design team to reconfigure the
interior layout while preserving the century-old home's interior charm and character, which entailed
substantial work and associated costs for mechanical, electrical, HVAC, Fire Suppression, and plumbing.

1 am pleased to report that the revised plans are now complete and seamlessly align with our current
and future needs, including provisions for limited mobility. We intend to submit our plans next week and
are committed to working closely with the county to address any concerns that may arise during the
permitting process. Our request for a time extension will allow us to secure the appropriate permits

from the county to begin.

We respectfully request a time extension for our variance. Thank you for your understanding.

Kind regards,

Jennifer Moore



IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0037-V

JENNIFER W. MOORE

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: MAY 3, 2022

ORDERED BY:

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: DONNIE DYOTT, JR.

DATE FILED: MAY 17, 2022



PLEADINGS

Jennifer W. Moore, the applicant, seeks a variance (2022-0037-V) to allow
a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required on property with a street
address of 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 300 feet of the subject property was notified by
mail, sent to the address furnished with the application. John Bilek and Tobias
Sullivan testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the
hearing. Therefore, I find and conclude that there has been compliance with the
notice requirements.

FINDINGS

A hearing was held on May 3, 2022, in which witnesses were sworn and the

following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variance requested

by the applicant.
The Property

The applicant owns the subject property which has 50 feet of frontage on
the north side of Bay Drive, southwest of Bancroft Avenue, Annapolis. It is
identified on part of Lot 4 of Parcel 29 in Block 10 on Tax Map 57 in the Bay

Ridge subdivision. The property comprises 8,500 square feet and is zoned R2-



Residential District. This lot is designated in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as
limited development area (LDA). The subject property is developed with a single-
family dwelling and associated facilities.
The Proposed Work

The applicant seeks approval to construct a 2 story irregularly shaped
dwelling addition measuring approximately 33' by 26' by 32" on the rear of the
existing dwelling as shown on the site plan admitted into evidence at the hearing
as County Exhibit 2. The proposed dwelling addition will be located as close as 10
feet from the corner side lot line (lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue). The existing
pool and at grade deck in the rear yard will be reduced and reconfigured to

accommodate the proposed addition.

The Anne Arundel County Code

§ 18-4-601 stipulates that principal structures in an R2 district be set back a

minimum of 20 feet from a corner side lot line.

The Variance Reauested

The proposal will require a zoning variance of ten (10) feet to the 20-foot
comer side lot line setback requirement of § 18-4-601 to allow the proposed
dwelling addition to be constructed as close as 10 feet from the corner side lot line
(lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue) as shown on the site plan admitted into

evidence at the hearing as County Exhibit 2.



The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing

Findines and Recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ)

Donnie Dyott, Jr., a zoning analyst with OPZ, presented the following:

e The applicant argues that the site contains unique features such as the fact
that the lot is both undersized and narrow for the R2 district and the historic
location of the existing dwelling within the corner side lot line setback. It is
argued that these features make additions to the dwelling difficult without
relief from the Code. It is also noted that the applicant was previously
granted a variance under Case No. 2012-0252-V for a large rear dwelling
addition that is virtually identical to the current proposal. The work on the
addition was never completed due to financial circumstances and the
applicant now desires to move forward. It is described that the applicant’s
family has grown to include a husband and two children, and the current
size of the dwelling is inadequate.

e The total proposed lot coverage after development of 2,660 square feet
appears to comply with the required 10% reduction of the lot coverage
overage. Exact lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of
permit.

o The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the request
provided a plan is submitted to and approved by the Health Department.

e With regard to the previous variance approval granted under Case No.

2012-0252-V, the proposed addition is slightly different than the footprint



previously approved. While the dwelling addition is generally the same and
the addition comes no closer to the corner side lot line, it has been
expanded by 3 feet to the southwest to be 7 feet from the side lot line.
Given that OPZ previously supported the variance request and that this
slight expansion does not change the relief needed or the character of the
proposal, OPZ will support this request as no circumstances have changed.

e The narrow width and undersized nature of the lot in combination with the
location of the dwelling within the setback does make expansion of the
dwelling difficult without relief from the Code. The addition is in line with
the existing wall line of the dwelling and comes no closer to the corner side
lot line than the existing house. As such, it is considered the minimum
necessary to afford relief and will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. There is no evidence that the variance would have a negative
impact on adjacent properties nor would it be detrimental to the public
welfare.

e Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance
may be granted, OPZ recommends approval of a zoning variance.

Other Testimonv and Exhibits

The applicant was assisted at the hearing by Tobias Sullivan, her architect.

Evidence was presented that the applicant is returning to seek the same relief

granted her in Case No. 2012-0252-V, with minor changes. The desire to extend



into the rear of the property by continuing in the same line of the northwest side of
the existing dwelling requires a zoning variance to maintain that distance.
Neighbors (John and Virginia Vogel, Dorothy Martin, Patrick
Winterschiaden, Edward Ervin and Jamie Williams) were opposed, although the
majority of their concerns were about parking, the applicant’s intention to rent the
property at various times during the year, and the actual size of the applicant’s

property.

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.
DECISION

Reuuirements for Zoning Variances

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.
Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows: a variance may be granted if the
Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the
spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A
variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the
following affirmative findings:

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there



is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with
this article; or

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,
the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process. The
first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property
whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual
in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties. The second
part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property
causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. “Uniqueness”
requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by
other properties in the area. Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v.
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232,941 A.2d 560 (2008);
Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d
173 (1996); North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994),
cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship - is simpler. A determination must be made that, because of

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a



variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to
enable the applicant to develop the lot.

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (D or(2)
above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1)
the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of
the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited
development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to
acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings - Zoning Variances

I find, based upon the evidence, that because of the unique physical
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property, i.e., the narrow width
of the property (50 feet as compared to the required 80 feet for a lot in the R2
district),! and, recognizing that the purpose of a comer side lot line is to provide
sight distance for automobiles at the intersection of Bancroft Avenue and Bay
Avenue and the expansion along Bancroft will be to the rear of the property and

not the front where the intersection is located, I will grant the requested variance.

1 The discussion at the hearing as to whether the applicant’s property contained 8,500 square feet
of land or 7,250 square feet does not change the decision reached herein as the required minimom
area for a lot in the R2 district is 20,000 square feet. By either count, the lot misses the mark.



I further find that the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary
to afford relief, that the granting of the variance will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, will not
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, will
not reduce forest cover in the limited development area of the critical area, will not
be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Jennifer W. Moore, petitioning fora
variance to allow a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required on property
with a street address of 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis;

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 17 day of May, 2022,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is granted a zoning variance of ten (10) feet to the 20-
foot corner side lot line setback requirement of § 18-4-601 to allow the proposed
dwelling addition to be constructed as close as 10 feet from the corner side lot line

(lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue) as shown on the site plan admitted into

evidence at the hearing as County Exhibit 2.



The foregoing variance is subject to the applicant complying with any
instructions and necessary approvals from the Office of Planning and Zoning
and/or the Department of Inspections and Permits, the Department of Inspections
and Permits, the Department of Heaith, and/or the Critical Area Commission.

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant
to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the applicant must apply for
and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other approvals required
to perform the work described herein.

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated
herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The proposed
improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject
property in the locations shown therein. The decision and order shall not prohibit
the applicant from making minor changes to the facilities as presently shown on
County Exhibit 2 to adjust for changes made necessary by comments or
requirements that arise during plan review or construction, provided those minor
changes do not exceed the variance granted herein. The reasonableness of any

such change shall be determined by the Office of Planning and Zoning and/or the

Department of Inspections and Permits.




NOTICE TO APPLICANT

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the
applicant to perform the work permitted in this decision, the applicant must
apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein.

Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision. If
the variance or variances granted in this case relate to work in the critical
area, a permit for the activity that was the subject of this variance application
will not be issued until the appeal period has elapsed.

Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafier, the variance or
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the

date of this Order, or they may be discarded.

10
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER V-98-94

RE: SCARLETT BREEDING AND JOHN ALT

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: MAY 5, 1994

ORDERED BY: ROBERT C. WILOOX, ADMINISTRATIVE HFARING OFFICER

DATE FILED: MAY zz ;, 1994




PLEADINGS
The applicants, Scarlett Breeding and John Alt, are
petitioning for a variance (V-98-94) to permit an addition with less
setbacks than required on property located along the northwest side of

Bay Drive, southwest of Farragut Avenue, Annapolis.

PUBLIC NOTTFICATION

At the hearing the Administrative Hearing Officer reviewed the
file and ascertained that the case had been advertised in accordance
with the provisions of the Code. Scarlett Breeding testified that
the property had been posted for more than fourteen (14) days prior to

the hearing.

FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

The applicants own and occupy a residential dwelling known as 81
Bay Drive which is located in the Bay Ridge Subdivision, Anmapolis.

The property consists of 7,250 square feet, and it is zoned R-2
residential. This is an improved corner lot which is located within
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

The proposal calls for the construction of a one story porch
addition measuring 6 X 32 feet to be built onto the rear of the
existing dwelling. The addition will be located four (4) feet from the
northeast side property line and nine (9) feet from the southwest side
property line. The applicants also wish to construct a front porch
addition measuring 9 X 20 feet. This structure will be located 28 feet

from the front lot line and 15 feet from the northeast side lot line.



The Anne Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 2-405 requires
minimm side yard setbacks of 20 feet for corner lots. The proposed
additions will require the following variances:

1. A variance of seven (7) feet to the required 20-foot combined side
yard setbacks.

2. A variance of 16 feet to the required 20-foot northwest side
property line setback abutting Bancroft Avenue for the rear porch.

3. A variance of two (2) feet to the required 30-foot front property
line setback for the front porch.

4. A variance of five (5) feet to the required 20-foot side yard
setback for the front porch.

Suzanne Schappert, a zoning analyst with the Office of Planning
and Code Enforcement, testified that the property is part of an older
subdivision which was developed in the 1920's. The applicants' house
was built around 1927. The subject property is nonconforming with
regard to lot area and width. The proposal in this case entails the
removal of an existing stoop along the front side of the house and
replacing it with a wooden deck approximately four (4) feet wider than
what currently exists. Wooden decks are deemed to be pervious
surfaces.

In addition, the applicants intend to remove a covered entranceway
along the side of the house and add a wooden deck. The proposed
renovations will result in a net decrease in impervious coverage on
site.

The applicants also intend to replace an existing concrete drive

with grasscrete, a pervious material. Scarlett Breeding is an



architect and the plans will include the installation of an additional
800 square feet of plantings.

The proposal was not without tepid opposition. Patrick
Winterschladen of 6 Bancroft Avenue questioned whether the
applicants’ property lines were accurate. He suggested that the
proposed improvements may actually be closer to the Bancroft
right-of-way than what is represented on the site plan. This Hearing
Officer had no evidence to suggest that the applicants' site plan was
incorrect. The variances granted in this case will be measured from
the property lines presented on the site plan. If the applicants' site
plan is incorrect, the applicants may build no closer to the property
lines than what was represented.

Beverly Jack, a community activist and nearby resident, expressed
concern that the applicants may overdevelop the property. Evidently,
the applicants plan to build other structural improvements in the
future. Ms. Jack felt that this future development may result in
impervious surfaces and structural coverages which will exceed current
legal limits. This Hearing Officer cannot make a ruling on samething
which may or may not occur in the future, AllL that is before me are
the improvements already referenced. Despite the generalized and
abstract concerns raised by Mr. Winterschladen and Ms. Jack, all of
the parties seem to agree that the proposed improvements will

aesthetically enhance the property.

CRITICAL AREAS

The subject property is located within 1000' of tidal waters. It

is, therefore, subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Law,



Maryland Code, Natural Resources Article, Section 8-1808 et seq.

The applicants have submitted the required envirommental impact reports
which were reviewed by the Office of Planning and Zoning and found to
be acceptable. Based on the recommendations of the Office of Planning
and Zoning, I find that:
1. The proposed additions will not have an adverse impact on
water quality resulting fram pollutant discharge, and
2. All fish, wildlife and plant habitats have been identified,
and the proposal will not threaten or diminish any of the

habitats.

After reviewing all of the evidence in this case, I find and
conclude that the requested variances camport with the spirit and
intent of the zoning law. There was no evidence that the proposed
additions will adversely affect any of the adjoining properties or
alter the essential characteristics of the neighborhood. Indeed, the
opposite appears to be true. The renovations in this case will reduce
existing impervious coverages and will add very little to the property
which does not already exist. The applicants house is over 60 years
old and the proposed improvements are modest. Under the circumstances,
I find the variances to be the minimum necessary to afford relief.

Accordingly, the applicants shall be GRANTED the following
variances to construct the improvements set forth on the site plan
submitted in these proceedings:

1. A variance of seven (7) feet to the regquired 20-foot combined side

yard setback.



2., A variance of 16 feet to the required 20-foot northeast side
property line setback {Bancroft Avenue).

3. A variance of two (2) feet to the required 30-foot front property
line setback.

4. A variance of five (5) feet to the required 20-foot side property
line setback for the front porch.

The foregoing variances shall be subject to the condition that

stormwater management must be addresses as per Article 21, Title 3,

Subtitle 2, Section 3-203 of the Anne Arundel County Code.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Scarlett Breeding and John Alt,
petitioning for a variance to permit an addition with less setbacks
than required, and

PURSUANT to the advertising, posting of the property, and public
hearing and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this ____(__
day of May 1994,

CORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicants are hereby GRANTED the following variances
to construct the improvements set forth on the site plan submitted in
these proceedings:

1. A& variance of seven {7) feet to the required 20-foot combined side
yard setback.

2. A variance of 16 feet to the required 20-foot northeast side
property line setback (Bancroft Avenue).

3. A variance of two (2) feet to the required 30-foot front property

line setback.



4. A variance of five (5) feet to the required 20-foot side property

line setback for the front porch.

The foregoing variances shall be subject to the condition that

stormwater management must be addresses as per Article 21, Title 3,

Subtitle 2, Section 3-203 of the Anne Arundel County Code.

rt C. Wilcox
Administrative Hearing\ Officer

NOTICE

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this decision, any
person, firm, corporation, or govermmental agency having an interest
therein and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals (222-1119).

Further, Section 11-102.2 of the Anne Arundel County Code states:

A special exception or variance granted under the provisions of
this Article shall become void unless a building permit conforming to
the plans for which the special exception or variance was granted is
obtained within one year of the grant and construction is completed
within two years of the grant.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60
days of the date of this order, otherwise they will be discarded.



FINDINGS AND REQOMVENDAT ION
PLANNING AND GODE ENFORCBVENT
ANNE ARUNDEL. COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Scarlett Breeding ASSESSVENT DISTRICT:  Second
AETT Alt
Johw
CASE NNMBER:  V938-94 QOUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: Sixth
HEARING DATE: May 5, 1994 PREPARED BY: Suzanne Schappert
Planner
REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit additions with less setbacks than
required in the R2 District,

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property comprises U 250 square feet in the Bay Ridge subdivision in
Annapolis, MD. Known as Lot &,which is designated as Parcel 29 in Block 10 of
Tax Map 57, the site is developed by a single family dwelling located in the
Chesapeake Critical Area.

classification of the site was received as a result of the
oning for the Second Assessment District, effective February 13,

The current
comprehensil
1989,

APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes tg{cpnstruct a one story porch addition with steps measuring
6 ft. by 32 ft. on the Y of existing dwelling to be located 4 ft. from the
i

northeast side property™ine and 9 ft from the southwest side property [ine.

Y
The/fronf porch addition measures approximately 9 ft by 20 ft. to be located 28 ft,
frov _t=€ front lot line and 15 ft. from the northeast side of the lot line.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

Section 2-405 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires a a side yvard a
minimum of 7 ft. with total combined side yards of 20 ft., except a corner lot shall
have a side yard of 20 ft. paralell to the side street or street right of way.

As such, a variance of 7 ft. is requested for the combined side yards and a
variance of 16 ft. is requested for the northeast side yard abutting Bancroft
Ave. for the rear porch. A front yard of 30 ft. is required, as such, a variance
of 2 ft. is reguested for the porch in the front yard and a 5 ft. variance is
requested to the side yard for the front porch,

REQOMVENDATION

With regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted, as set forth under
Section 11-102.1, this office acknowledges that this site is part of an older
cottage type community developed in the 1920's. The existing structure was built



approximately 1927. The subject property is below the zoning requirements for the
R2 District with regard to lot area and width.

The subject property is also bounded by a 16 ft. right of way which will actually
place the rear porch 20 ft. from Bancroft Ave., the front porch 31 ft. from
Bancroft Ave. on the side and 44 ft. from Bay Drive in the front yard.

The proposed renovations will cause a net decrease in impervious area. Concrete
drive will be replaced with grasscrete, concrete patio will be replaced with wood
decking and masonry front steps and landing will be replaced with wood decking. The
proposal will also add an additional 800 sq. ft. of plantings.

The requested variances will not alter the character of the neighborhood nor be
detrimental to the public health, safety and wel fare.

Due to the unusual features of the site, strict compliance of the zoning ordinance
restricts development of the property. The net decrease of impervious surface and
the addition of plants is in keeping with the general spirit and intent of the
Critical Area Program. Conditioned that the tree to be removed be replaced on a one
to one basis and the proposed plantings be native, this office finds the granting of
this variance will not adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wiidlife or
plant habitat. Therefore, we recammend approval of this request.

SS/hs



CASE # G/ ZONE [/ AEX Fg £
FEE PAID /4% NNE 200 MAP Z /7 1000 MAP
- 4 r —

DATE

MARY LAND

A 3514 VARIANCE APPLICATION

Applicant: f’ldréj ;/ /4" (g ." 7(/2 )11/ yi b /?,f //
(All persons having 10% or more intgrest m’i:roperty)

Property Address: /81 Por PR. AUM’A(PDLI%/ MDD 205

YORTHSEST
Property Location: 228 D feetof frontage on thel@/s, e, f¥side of
Bey GRIVE street, road, lade, etc.; O feet

@, e, w) of %iA—‘P-}L,A,M Aszstreet, road, lane, etc. (nearest intersecting street).

SIITH Mo S -
Tax Account Number _274/7.0 3 y-5Zco_ TaxDistrict _J__ Council District &

Waterfront Lot X Corner Lot \/Deed Title Reference 52{ é 7‘/ T
Zoning of Property E Lot # 4 Tax Map féz Block g Parcel l

Area (sq. ft. or acres) ¢’  Subdivision Name T’?)A’"[’ BEIDCE=
B RASCE T PERINIT apl B TION) ANTH LEEG NTBACLE Tapin) REG/LED

Description of Proposed Variance Requested (Explain in sufficient detai] including distances fr.
B Al

property lines, heights of structures, size of structures, use, efc) A5 P12
ecH piJ KEAR = ﬁﬁB HUL.WE wrrf} .E?Z!‘}ﬂ/(/é

Vouste- - 2 Fee] W@M Bor> 2AWD o' £2pM PE’.D L
Eﬁmag i:‘FEOM’ oecH w:m NEW pmzéﬁ B-49" 4p g

The appllcant hereby cemfies that he or she has a financial, contractual or propnetary interest equal to or in excess LoyH
of 10 pergent of the property; that he or she is authorized to make%ylmaﬂon, that the information shown on this Z7

applicatjonis correct; and thay or shewill complywnh all applicabléregulations of Anne ArundefCounty, Maryland. ’r@

Are 7 nee e M, |
/@p}{cant s Signaturg A/ er’s s Signature
_SLARLPT BREEDING Pn%ﬂ“r %wgom/[a
nt Name nt Name
|2 DELATIR-. AVE Par Deve
Street Number Stregt, FO Box Stree Wumber Street, PO Box
AN AD) L2, LI, - SA//l/ZAPﬂLIS mP2/903 |
, St i ity, State, Zi
VG 2 569D DEATE D 2657243
Home Fhone Work Phone Home Phone Work Phone 1
For Office Use Only

Apphy%ﬂ n el unty, Office of Planning and Zoning: !
A
D 3-7-7

Signature / Date ‘

|




EXHIBIT C
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IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATION
SITE PLAN TOTAL SITE AREA = 7250 S5F
EXISTING IMPERVIDUS = 2402.75 (33.14%)
16" =10 '
READ IN CONJUNCTION
WITH SHEET A-1 PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

TAX MAP 57, PARCEL 29, PART OF LOT 4, SEC. 11, BAY RIDGE

3/44

GARAGE = 340.75
GRASSCRETE = 60
MASONRY PIERS = -46.1
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Deed - Recordaxtion Tax

Y2l #: D0D2-DS7538
Instrunent Type: Deed

$

-

T
&

B 2u8bberc0189

LY

Church Circle Title and Escrow, LLC
File No. 12-0485RR
Tax ID # 2047-0308-5600

@ﬂbls IBeed, made this 29th day of June, 2012, by and between George W. Cosper and
Laura A, Cosper, GRANTORS, and Jennifer W. Moore, GRANTEE.

gltﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂb - LR - Deed (with Taxes)

kecording Fee 2e

That in congideration of the sum of ONE MILLION SIX RS, AR VolEee "

THOUSAND DOLLARS 00/100 ($1,625,000.00), which includes the anfundhaufimny outstandig%i :2-%
@.08

Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt of which is hereby acknow! - iR BrhrtBRO
hereby grant and convey to the said Grantee, as sole owner, in fee simple, all t! §F

the County of Anne Arundel, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:
LR - Deed County Transfec

and binding on said Bay Drive 50 feet; thence in a Northerly directio = =
Bancroft Avenue 145 fect; thence in an Easterly direction, and parallel #éfi2Bay Drive 50 2¢,432.50
feet to intersect the Westerly side of Bancroft Avenue, thence bin &gﬁﬁ . ipdgg  cepe-TT
Southerly direction 145 feet to the place of beginning; being Part of Lokgs7peyoction - knae

Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 3, folio 44 (formerly RePist Catfineld,
Rod J, folio 13). The improvements thereon being known as 8] Bay Drive, Annapolis,

Maryland 21403-4438.

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated November 10, 2011, and recorded
in the Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, in Liber 24058, Folio 413, was
granted and conveyed by Vinod K. Rustgi and Eileen B. Rustgi unto George W. Cosper

and Laura A. Cosper.

33

—@_@ED getbel' mlﬂ] the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,
: ~§he rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise

?‘ A n e
& mRPpertaining.
Y

NG3 11A9%I
Ay

it

g;'mw R
:;_.%U . i.%ahe amd To ﬁ?uﬁ! the said tract of ground and premises above described and
ff\“‘ ‘mentipned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
ﬁn‘\"l'..'!‘! Lt 4 g

’ a(f\?antages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Jennifer

W. Moore, as sole owner, in fee simple.

ﬂnh the Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant Specially the
property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the
undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

- ) 9883400 ‘
i%%lé.ﬁfg{i\ﬁ‘ﬁﬁp@é Cliriétpher D. ~Esquire

OF T2f LA I COUNTY.
YA L s

Spl-AolaL. PATAETS

EXHIBIT# 3

CASE: 2024 - 02 -

5%@3

lotyof groygpdesivpalisifer Tax
4,062.5D

BEGINNING for the same at the corner formed by the intersection of @Ngﬂnerlx side __iﬁgf__f

of Bay Drive with the Westerly side of Bancroft Avenue, and running;faanes Westerly,  2e,372.50

as shown on the plat entitled “PART OF BAY RIDGE”, recordedsmamcal thenPlaens . 81.87 ~

Lo —
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Church Circle Title and Eserow, LLC
File No. 12-0485RR
Tax ID# 2047-0308-5600

TEIJIE %BBD, made this 29th day of June, 2012, by and between George W. Cosper and
Laura A. Cosper, GRANTORS, and Jennifer W, Moore, GRANTEE.

Pitnesseth —

LR - Deed (with Taxes)
Recording Fee 21821

That in conSidEration of me sum of ONE MILLION sIx HURBREH IR REvE """

THOUSAND DOLLARS 00/100 ($1,625,000.00), which includes the amfwmthaofomny outstandin 4. 00
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ﬂ@%ﬁi’d’@%ﬁﬁf"&"&%‘ "g a0
hereby grant and convey to the said Grantee, as sole owner, in fee simple, all t étg lotyof grevadesityalgsirer Tax
the County of Anne Arundel, State of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 4,062 .50

LE - Deed County TPTESSZB o0

feet to intersect the Westerly side of Bancroft Avenue, thence bin i ‘9 , a9 ccpz-TT
Southerly direction 145 feet to the place of beginning; being Part of Loj g8 eclions L - Anne

as shown on the plat entitled “PART OF BAY RIDGE”, recorded:ament thenPiatClis. 81.07 -
Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 3, folio 44 (formerly fe®iat @athihetd,

Rod J, folio 13). The improvements thereon being known as 8] Bay Drive, Annapolis,

Maryland 21403-4438.

Bancroft Avenue 145 feet; thence in an Easterly direction, and parailel MﬁBa;g Drive 50

BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated November 10, 2011, and recorded
in the Land Records of Anne Arunde! County, Maryland, in Liber 24058, Folio 413, was
granted and conveyed by Vinod K. Rustgi and Eileen B. Rustgi unto George W. Cosper
and Laura A. Cosper.

—-v,;—_.m:ﬂ aether tith the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise

s

Y

appertaining.

m@ﬂ %ﬂhlﬁ and To %Ulb the said tract of ground and premises above described and

,ﬂg&iﬁ?ﬂed, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

“advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Jennifer

W. Moore, as sole owner, in fee simple.

gnh the Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant Specially the
property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the
undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

49083400 Nied=r2r G

2047 | =
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In Pitness %bel’euf, Grantors have caused this Deed to be properly executed and sealed the
day and year first above written.

/(jﬂ/( /ujgﬂf’— ( ::m (/Jotw"\ (SEAL)

, George W. Cosper

iﬂ . /Amn,; i

___(SEAL)
<1:m1,ra A. Cosper C//

STATE OF MARYLAND } =
COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL

I hereby certify that on this 29th day of June, 2012, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of
the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared George W. Cosper and Laura A. Cosper, the
Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving
oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

2 —

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CHRISTOPHER D. BUCK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires August 9, 2013

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Jennifer W. Moore

81 Bay Drive
Annapolis, MD 21403
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AFFIDAVIT OF GRANTEE
PRIMARY RESIDENCE

THE UNDERSIGNED STATES UNDER OATH AS FOLLOWS:

1. The undersigned is the Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 81 Bay Drive,
Annapolis, MD 21403 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

2. The undersigned state that the above referenced property will be her principal residence which
she will ocoupy. '

{SEAL} {SEAL}

Jennifer W, Moore

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL

Subscribed and Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Maryland, County of Anne

Arundel, this 29th day of June, 2012.
- @A@

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CHRISTOPHER D. BUCK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires August 9, 2013
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AFFIDAVIT OF GRANTEE AS
FIRST-TIME MARYLAND HOME BUYER

The undersigned states under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true to the best of
the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:

1. The undersigned is the Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 81 Bay
Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403, and being more particularly described as Bay Ridge, Tax ID
Number 2047-0308-5600, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

2. The undersigned is a first-time Maryland home buyer (defined as an individual who has
never owned in Im* state residential real property that has been the individual's principal place of

occupy the property as Grantee's principal residence.

e !
JenniferW’ Moore Grantee

The undersigned states under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true to the best of
the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:

1. The undersigned is the Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 81 Bay
Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403, and being more particularly described as Bay Ridge, Tax ID
Number 2047-0308-5600, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

2. The undersigned is a co-maker or guarantor of the purchase money mortgage or purchase
money deed of trust as defined in §12-108(i) of the Tax Property Article on the property who
will not occupy the property as Grantee's principal residence.

Guarantor/co-maker

The above oath or affirmation was given under the penalties of perjury before me, a Notary
Public in and for the State of Maryland, County of Anne Arundel, this 29th day of June, 2012,

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

CHRISTOPHER D.
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE o'FBnl;ERYLAK ND
ly Commission Expires August 9, 2013
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2012 Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
MARYLAND Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
FORM Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section
10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other
instrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland
residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal residence.

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor

George W. Cosper

2. Reasons for Exemption

Resident | ~&l I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Status U Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
03.04.12.02B(11), | am an agent of Transferor, and | have authority to sign this document
on Transferor's behalf,

Principal Q Although | am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal
Residence residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of
Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, | certify that | have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

L\@ @—/_\ George W. Cosper

Witness Name

e Qump
Shatrs X

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Attest Name of Entity

By

Name

Title

File No. 12-0485RR  Re: 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403
12-49
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| ‘2012 Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon

MARYLAND Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
FORM Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section
10-912 provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other
instrument that effects a change in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a certification of Maryland
residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal residence.

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor

Laura A. Cosper

P 2. Reasons for Exemption
Resident Q |, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.
Status O Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)

03.04.12.02B(11), | am an agent of Transferor, and | have authority to sign this document
on Transferor's behalf.

Principal O Although | am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal
Residence residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of
Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that | have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Q“‘Af\f\ A E\f Vi A/—\ Lauga A. Cosper
Wiifiess  ~ S\~

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Attest Name of Entity

By

Name

Title

File No. 12-0485RR  Re: 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403

12-49



State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet
O Baltimore City @ County:_Anne Arundel

Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Office, State Departinent of
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office Only.

EH_I

T~

(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

KB

Type(s) I

(D Check Box if addendum Intake Form is Attached.)

Space Reserved for Gircuit Gourt Clerk Recording Vatidatien -~

8bbPs019S

submission of all
applicable information.

A maximum of 40

characters will be
indexed in accordance

ofinstruments 4T o " | Mongage [ other [ [ other
2 | Deed of Trust Lease —
2 I Conveyance Type | X | Improved Sale || Unimproved Sale | | Multiple Accounts | | Notan Arms-
Check Box Arms-Length /1] Arms-Length /2] Arms-Length 3] Length Sale {97
3 | Tax Exemptions Recordntion
(if applicable) State Transfer First Time Maryland Homebuyer |
Cite or Explain Authority County Transfer |
4 Consideration Amount Finance Oftice Use Only
Purchase Price/Consideration | § 1,625,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
: X Any New Merigage $ 1,300,000.00 ‘I'ransfer Tax Consideration $
Consnd(.e;atlon Balance of Existing Morigage $ X( )% = |3
and ?x Other: s Less Exemption Amount - |3
Calculations Total Transfer Tax =13
Other: $ Recordation Tax Congid %
) X iper$500 = |'$
Full Cash Value: 3 TOTAL DUE $
il Amount of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 Agenl:
Recording Charge $ 20.00 $ 20.00 B
| Surcharge s 40.00 $ 40,00 Tax Bill:
State Recordation Tax $ 41,375.00 $
Fees
State Transfer Tax 5 4,062.50 $ C.B. Credit:
County Transfer Tax $ 16,250.00 $
Other 3 5 Ag. Tax/Other:
Other $ $
LI . District Property Tax ID No. (1) | Grantor Liber/Folio - Map Parcel No. Var, LOG
Description of 204703065600 | 24058/413 O®
SD;?M@ Subdivision Name Lot (3a) Block (3b) | Sect/AR (3¢) Plat Ref. SgFtAcreape (4)
requires Bay Ridge 24058/413

Location/Address of Properly Being Conveyed (2)

81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403

Other Property 1dentiflers (if applicable)

‘Water Meter Account No.

with the priority cited in | Residenti ‘@ur!" Residentt '_'__I [ Fee Simple or Ground Renll:l Amount: N/A
Real Property Article Partial Conveyance? [ |Yes [X]No | Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred: N/A
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).
If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: N/A o
7 I Doc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)

George W. Cosper

Jennifer W. Moore

.0 0195 MSA CES9 24625. Date available 07/18/2012. Printed 12/12/2023.

IPD 24866
o

to Be indexed

erred
Tragf; m Laura A. Cosper
Doc. 1 — Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 — Owner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s)
8 F Do<. 1 = Grantee(s) Name(s} Doc. 2 — Grantee(s) Name(s)

Jennifer W. Moore Coldwell Banker Home Loans

Transferred

To
New Owner’s (Grantee) Mnll]ngA'ddnm
81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403
Other N Doc. 1 — Addltional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 2 - Additlonal Names to be Indexed (Optional)
er

10 | Contact/Mail

Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person

Bl Retumn to Contact Person

& Information Name: CCTitle -
3 Firm Church Circle Title and Escrow, LLC O  Hold for Pickup
.:g.? Address: 23 West Street, 2nd Floor
o) Annapolis, MD 21401 Phone: {410) 265-6488 O Return Address Provided
j 11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH ‘TRANSFER
|: X [Yes No Will the property being conveyed be the grantec’s principal residence?
% Assessment __;' Yes No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
O Information
Q = - "
— | Yes MNO Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
— =
8 £ As t Use Only — Do Not Write Below This Line
x 5 Terminal Verification . Agricultural Verification . Whole Part . Tran. Process Verification
Ol % Transfer Number Date Received: Deed Reference: Assigned Property No.:
> = | Year 20 20 Geo. Map Sub Block
i g Land Zoning Grid Plat Lot
) S § Buildings Use Parcel Section Qce. Cd.
0l (‘6) Total Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd.
o | REMARKS:
- :
o @
= 3l
o 4
o 8
o 8
=z
z Distribution: 3 Clerk’s Office J SDAT ADC-CC300 (5/2007)
< [ Office of Fingnce O Freparer 1 2_0485RR




IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER: 2022-0037-V

JENNIFER W. MOORE

SECOND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: MAY 3, 2022

ORDERED BY:

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: DONNIE DYOTT, JR.

DATE FILED: MAY 17, 2022



PLEADINGS

Jennifer W. Moore, the applicant, seeks a variance (2022-0037-V) to allow
a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required on property with a street
address of 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis, MD 21403.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 300 feet of the subject property was notified by
mail, sent to the address furnished with the application. John Bilek and Tobias
Sullivan testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the
hearing. Therefore, I find and conclude that there has been compliance with the
notice requirements.

FINDINGS
A hearing was held on May 3, 2022, in which witnesses were sworn and the

following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variance requested

by the applicant.
The Property

The applicant owns the subject property which has 50 feet of frontage on
the north side of Bay Drive, southwest of Bancroft Avenue, Annapolis. It is
identified on part of Lot 4 of Parcel 29 in Block 10 on Tax Map 57 in the Bay

Ridge subdivision. The property comprises 8,500 square feet and is zoned R2-



Residential District. This lot is designated in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area as
limited development area (LDA). The subject property is developed with a single-

family dwelling and associated facilities.

The Proposed Work

The applicant seeks approval to construct a 2 story irregularly shaped
dwelling addition measuring approximately 33' by 26' by 32' on the rear of the
existing dwelling as shown on the site plan admitted into evidence at the hearing
as County Exhibit 2. The proposed dwelling addition will be located as close as 10
feet from the corner side lot line (lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue). The existing
pool and at grade deck in the rear yard will be reduced and reconfigured to

accommodate the proposed addition.

The Anne Arundel County Code

§ 18-4-601 stipulates that principal structures in an R2 district be set back a

minimum of 20 feet from a comer side lot line.

The Variance Requested

The proposal will require a zoning variance of ten (10) feet to the 20-foot
comner side lot line setback requirement of § 18-4-601 to allow the proposed
dwelling addition to be constructed as close as 10 feet from the corner side lot line
(lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue) as shown on the site plan admitted into

evidence at the hearing as County Exhibit 2.



The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing

Findings and Recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ)

Donnie Dyott, Jr., a zoning analyst with OPZ, presented the following:

e The applicant argues that the site contains unique features such as the fact
that the lot is both undersized and narrow for the R2 district and the historic
location of the existing dwelling within the corner side lot line setback. It is
argued that these features make additions to the dwelling difficult without
relief from the Code. It is also noted that the applicant was previously
granted a variance under Case No. 2012-0252-V for a large rear dwelling
addition that is virtually identical to the current proposal. The work on the
addition was never completed due to financial circumstances and the
applicant now desires to move forward. It is described that the applicant’s
family has grown to include a husband and two children, and the current
size of the dwelling is inadequate.

e The total proposed lot coverage after development of 2,660 square feet
appears to comply with the required 10% reduction of the lot coverage
overage. Exact lot coverage calculations will be determined at the time of
permit.

e The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the request
provided a plan is submitted to and approved by the Health Department.

e With regard to the previous variance approval granted under Case No.

2012-0252-V, the proposed addition is slightly different than the footprint



previously approved. While the dwelling addition is generally the same and
the addition comes no closer to the corner side lot line, it has been
expanded by 3 feet to the southwest to be 7 feet from the side lot line.
Given that OPZ previously supported the variance request and that this
slight expansion does not change the relief needed or the character of the
proposal, OPZ will support this request as no circumstances have changed.

e The narrow width and undersized nature of the lot in combination with the
location of the dwelling within the setback does make expansion of the
dwelling difficult without relief from the Code. The addition is in line with
the existing wall line of the dwelling and comes no closer to the corner side
lot line than the existing house. As such, it is considered the minimum
necessary to afford relief and will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. There is no evidence that the variance would have a negative
impact on adjacent properties nor would it be detrimental to the public
welfare.

e Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance
may be granted, OPZ recommends approval of a zoning variance.

Other Testimonv and Exhibits

The applicant was assisted at the hearing by Tobias Sullivan, her architect.
Evidence was presented that the applicant is returning to seek the same relief

granted her in Case No. 2012-0252-V, with minor changes. The desire to extend



into the rear of the property by continuing in the same line of the northwest side of
the existing dwelling requires a zoning variance to maintain that distance.
Neighbors (John and Virginia Vogel, Dorothy Martin, Patrick
Winterschladen, Edward Ervin and Jamie Williams) were opposed, although the
majority of their concerns were about parking, the applicant’s intention to rent the
property at various times during the year, and the actual size of the applicant’s

property.

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.
DECISION

Requirements for Zoning Variances

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.
Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows: a variance may be granted if the
Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the
spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A
variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the
following affirmative findings:

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there



is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with
this article; or

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,
the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process. The
first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property
whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusuval
in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties. The second
part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the
zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property
causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. “Uniqueness™
requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by
other properties in the area. Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v.
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232,941 A.2d 560 (2008);
Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d
173 (1996); North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994),
cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994).

The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or

unnecessary hardship - is simpler. A determination must be made that, because of

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant ofa



variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to
enable the applicant to develop the lot.

Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2)
above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1)
the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of
the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited
development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to
acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare.

Findings - Zoning Variances

I find, based upon the evidence, that because of the unique physical
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property, i.e., the narrow width
of the property (50 feet as compared to the required 80 feet for a lot in the R2
district),! and, recognizing that the purpose of a corner side lot line is to provide
sight distance for automobiles at the intersection of Bancroft Avenue and Bay
Avenue and the expansion along Bancroft will be to the rear of the property and

not the front where the intersection is located, I will grant the requested variance.

1 The discussion at the hearing as to whether the applicant’s property contained 8,500 square feet
of land or 7,250 square feet does not change the decision reached herein as the required minimum
area for a lot in the R2 district is 20,000 square feet. By either count, the lot misses the mark.



I further find that the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary
to afford relief, that the granting of the variance will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, will not
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, will
not reduce forest cover in the limited development area of the critical area, will not
be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for
development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Jennifer W. Moore, petitioning for a
variance to allow a dwelling addition with less setbacks than required on property
with a street address of 81 Bay Drive, Annapolis;

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 17™ day of May, 2022,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is granted a zoning variance of ten (10) feet to the 20-
foot corner side lot line setback requirement of § 18-4-601 to allow the proposed
dwelling addition to be constructed as close as 10 feet from the corner side lot line
(lot line abutting Bancroft Avenue) as shown on the site plan admitted into

evidence at the hearing as County Exhibit 2.



The foregoing variance is subject to the applicant complying with any
instructions and necessary approvals from the Office of Planning and Zoning
and/or the Department of Inspections and Permits, the Department of Inspections
and Permits, the Department of Health, and/or the Critical Area Commission.

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant
to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the applicant must apply for
and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other approvals required
to perform the work described herein.

Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated
herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The proposed
improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject
property in the locations shown therein. The decision and order shall not prohibit
the applicant from making minor changes to the facilities as presently shown on
County Exhibit 2 to adjust for changes made necessary by comments or
requirements that arise during plan review or construction, provided those minor
changes do not exceed the variance granted herein. The reasonableness of any

such change shall be determined by the Office of Planning and Zoning and/or the

Department of Inspections and Permits.

earing Officer



NOTICE TO APPLICANT

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the
applicant to perform the work permitted in this decision, the applicant must
apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along with any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein.

Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision. If
the variance or variances granted in this case relate to work in the critical
area, a permit for the activity that was the subject of this variance application
will not be issued until the appeal period has elapsed.

Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building
permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, or they may be discarded.
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The contents of these drawings are and remain the creative Inteflectual property of Toblas M, Sullivan Design. They are issued for a ane-tima use of the Litled project in
. Use outside of this project or reproduction in part or whole without written aumortzauon Is profhibited. ® 2020

bullders, developers or other stakeholders.
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